

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

Record No. 211061

PETER VLAMING,

Appellant,

v.

WEST POINT SCHOOL BOARD; LAURA ABEL, in her official
capacity as Division Superintendent; JONATHAN HOCHMAN, in his
official capacity as Principal of West Point High School; and
SUZANNE AUNSPACH, or her successor in office, in her official
capacity as Assistant Principal of West Point High School,

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETER VLAMING

SHAWN A. VOYLES
Virginia State Bar No. 43277
MCKENRY DANCIGERS DAWSON, P.C.
192 Ballard Court, Suite 400
Virginia Beach, VA 23462
Telephone: (757) 461-2500
Facsimile: (757) 461-2341
savoyles@va-law.com

J. CALEB DALTON
Virginia State Bar No. 83790
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 393-8690
Facsimile: (202) 347-3622
cdalton@ADFlegal.org

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL
Virginia State Bar No. 84412
TYSON C. LANGHOFER
Virginia State Bar No. 95204
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, VA 20176
Telephone: (571) 707-4655
Facsimile: (571) 707-4656
cschandevel@ADFlegal.org
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Summary of Reply	1
Statement of Corrected Facts	2
Argument.....	6
I. Vlaming sufficiently alleged the School Defendants violated his free-exercise rights, and their arguments to the contrary misread the relevant law and history.....	6
A. This Court has not yet decided whether the Virginia Constitution’s free-exercise provisions are more protective than the federal Free Exercise Clause.	6
B. Text, history, and tradition support the conclusion that Virginia’s free-exercise provisions require exemptions from some neutral and generally applicable laws.....	8
C. Vlaming has an absolute right not to be forced to endorse a message that violates his religious beliefs.....	12
D. The School Defendants misread (and misquote) Virginia’s Religious Freedom Restoration Act.	14
II. Vlaming sufficiently alleged the School Defendants violated his free-speech rights.	15
A. If the School were right about <i>Garcetti</i> , other schools could force teachers to use pronouns to express the opposite message about sex and gender identity.	16
B. No state interests justify forcing teachers to endorse the government’s viewpoint on gender identity.	17
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Transmission and Service.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayers v. Shaffer</i> , 286 Va. 212, 748 S.E.2d 83 (2013)	2, 4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	18
<i>Doe by & Through Doe v. Baker</i> , 299 Va. 628, 857 S.E.2d 573 (2021)	2
<i>Elliott v. Shore Stop, Inc.</i> , 238 Va. 237, 384 S.E.2d 752 (1989)	5
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6, 13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	15, 16
<i>Interest of C. G.</i> , 976 N.W.2d 318 (Wis. 2022)	16
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	17
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 185 Va. 335, 38 S.E.2d 444 (1946)	9
<i>Martin v. Commonwealth</i> , 64 Va. App. 666, 770 S.E.2d 795 (2015)	7
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	16, 18
<i>Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State Universities</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)	18

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 12, 13, 17

Perry v. Commonwealth,
3 Gratt. (44 Va.) 632 (1846)9

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Cuffee,
248 Va. 11, 444 S.E.2d 720 (1994)..... 15

Tran v. Gwinn,
262 Va. 572, 554 S.E.2d 63 (2001)..... 6, 7, 8

Constitutional Provisions

VA. CONST. art. I, § 16..... 8, 9, 12

Statutes

VA. CODE § 57-2.02(B)..... 14, 15

VA. CODE § 57-2.02(E)..... 14, 15

Other Authorities

1 A.E. DICK HOWARD, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF
VIRGINIA (1974) 8

1 SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE
(6th ed. 1785) 13

Gregory E. Maggs, *A Concise Guide to Using Dictionaries from
the Founding Era to Determine the Original Meaning of the
Constitution*, 82 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 358 (2014) 13

Jaime M. Grant et al., The National Gay and Lesbian Task Force
and the National Center for Transgender Equality, *Injustice
at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender
Discrimination Survey* (2011)..... 5

Joel Alicea & John D. Ohlendorf, *Against the Tiers of
Constitutional Scrutiny*, 41 NAT’L AFFS. 72 (2019) 13

JOHN RAGOSTA, WELLSPRING OF LIBERTY: HOW VIRGINIA’S
RELIGIOUS DISSENTERS HELPED WIN THE AMERICAN
REVOLUTION AND SECURED RELIGIOUS LIBERTY (2010) 10, 11, 12

John Witte, Jr., *Back to the Sources? What’s Clear and Not So
Clear About the Original Intent of the First Amendment*, 47
BYU L. REV. 1303 (2022) 8, 11

Michael W. McConnell, *Freedom from Persecution or Protection of
the Rights of Conscience?* 39 WM. & MARY L. REV. 819 (1998) 11

Stephen T. Russell, et al., *Chosen Name Use Is Linked to
Reduced Depressive Symptoms, Suicidal Ideation and
Suicidal Behavior among Transgender Youth*, 63 J.
ADOLESCENT HEALTH 503 (2018) 5
